OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION: ASSAM JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-37

Appeal Case No: KP(M)426/2013

Appellant: Sri Arunabh Choudhury, Advocate.

Public Authority: Assam Police H.Qrs.

Heard by: Shri Himangshu Sekhar Das,

Assam State Chief Information Commr.

Appellant was Represented by:

Absent

Public Authority was represented by

Absent.

ORDER 16-2-2015

Both the petitioner/appellant and the SPIO / First Appellate Authority are absent.

From a perusal of the case records, it appears that the SPIO and Asstt. Inspector General of Police in the Assam Police Headquarter vide his letter date 5th April, 2013 had already furnished the admissible information to the appellant/ petitioner. He also responded to the first appeal petition vide his letter dated 31st May, 2013, by informing the appellant that the information with regard to point No. 4 and 5 of the original RTI application is not admissible under the Political Department, Govt. of Assam's Notification No. PLA.384/2005/55 dated 8-3-2006.

In view of the above, the Second Appeal Petition is rejected and the matter is closed.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das, IAS) (Retd)
State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam,

Authenticated True Copy Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar,
Assam State information Commission

Memo No. KP(M)426/2013/

16-2-2015

Copy to:

- **1.** SPIO and Asstt. Inspector General of Police in the Assam Police Headquarter,for information and necessary action
- 2. Sri Arunabh Choudhury, Advocate for information.
- 3. Computer section for uploading in the website.
- 4. Office file.

Secretary and Registrar
Assam State Information Commissioner